
Abstract—

Keywords

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

569International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

570International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



A. Material 

B. Method 

A. Akkaraman  

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

571International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



SPATIAL INDEX

B. Ivesi

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

572International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

573International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



C.Merino Sheep 

D.Kıvırcık

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

574International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



E. Pırıt

F. Pırlak

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

575International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



G.Sakız

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

576International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



H.Tahirova 

I. Morkaraman 

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

577International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



J. Anatolian Merino Sheep 

World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

578International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Animal and Veterinary Sciences

 Vol:11, No:7, 2017 

579International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 11(7) 2017 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 A
ni

m
al

 a
nd

 V
et

er
in

ar
y 

Sc
ie

nc
es

 V
ol

:1
1,

 N
o:

7,
 2

01
7 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
ns

.w
as

et
.o

rg
/1

00
08

31
1.

pd
f


